equity price risk and commodity risk.

(i) Currency Risk

The Company’s activities are exposed primarily to the financial risk of changes in foreign currency rates. To mitigate
the foreign currency risk, the company is closely monitoring the market trend to take appropriate action

Exposure to currency risk:

The details of foreign currency balances which are not hedged as at the Balance Sheet date are as below:-

Particulars  Figures as at 31.03.2022 Figures as at 31.03.2021

Foreign Currency Indian Rupee Foreign Currency Indian Rupee

(In lakh) (In lakh) (In lakh) (In lakh)

Trade Payable USD 564.55 43093.96 USD 390.20 28897.99

JPY 175.03 117.79

EUR 0.11 9.45

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the USD, JPY or EUR against INR at 31st March would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and
ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

 D  In Lakh

Effect in INR (before tax)

Strengthening Weakening

For the year ended 31st March, 2022

3% movement in,
USD (1292.82) 1292.82

JPY 0.00 0.00

EUR 0.00 0.00

For the year ended 31st March, 2021
3% movement in,
USD (866.94) 866.94

JPY (3.53) 3.53

EUR (0.28) 0.28

(ii)  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is
the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates, in
cases where the borrowings are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that
the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates

Exposure to interest rate risk:

The Company’s investments are in Bank fixed deposits wherein the interest rates are fixed, as on the reporting date.